Honorable L. D. Ratliirf, Jr,
County Attorney
Dickens County

8pur, Texas
Dear S8ir: Opinlon Ko, 0<4%
Ret Is Section-§ s 287,
Poml. Code, {Bunde ws)
tutional? And reélated

on dp the hereipnahove
)y this department. We
0

: b agont or uployo' of
" y such pa on. who shalle--permit his
buablie amusemeant to be opean for

- ~public amusement on Sunday,
ad not less than twenty nor
£ty Aollars, The term pluce

"Article 287 of the ?enal Codu in part pro-
vides:

"*The pruoding Articla shall not apply--
to motion ploture shows, or theatres operated

NO COMMUNICATION IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEFARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ASGISTANT




A8

Hoaprable L. D, Ratilre, ir., Page £

in any incorporated oity or town, after
ons o'eleck P. M.’

s o "Sec. 2t The Commissioners or City Coun-
oil of the towns or cities in which said
motion pieture ahows or theatres are lo-
cated shall have the right and power by
proper ordinande to prohibit or regulate
the keeping open or ahewing of such mo-
tion picture shows or theatres on Sunday,'!

"QUESTIONS

*{1) Is Section 2 of Article 287 of the Penal
Code sbove Quoted Constitutional?

»{2) Is Beation 2 of Artiole 287 of the
Pesnal Code abovs Qquoted a proper and valid dele-
gation of power by the Leglslature? o

- "({8) Under Hestion 2 of Article £87 of
the Penal Cods sbove quoted does a City have
the power to prohibit the operation of a mo~-
tion pioture show after one o‘closk P, ¥, on
Sunday?™

The quoted portion of Artiele EB8 and the firs$ para-
graph quoted froa Article £87, both from the Fenal Code, maks
it a statutory effeace $to operate motioan picture shows or thes-~
ters on Sunday befors 1300 p.m. After that hour, the State
law dp0es not prohibit shows and theaters from operating.

Under Section Z of Article 287, quoted suprs, the
Legisla ture delegeted to the munilel 11tioa the right and
power by proper ordinanes to prohidbit or regulate the keep~
ing open or showing of such shows or theaters after Ji00 p.m.
on Sunday. :

The sasotaent of Sunday laws is held to bs a proper
exerciss of the police power of the State, The police power
of the State may be Gelegated for appropriate purposes to the
variousmnioipalities. 9 Texmp Jurisprudence 5023503; Ex parte
Brewer, (Crim. App.) 158 8. ¥. 168, o
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A suwnieipal eerporstion, 1o the exeroiss of ita
sharter ponera, may soact an Grdinanse omoarning ths obe
servance of Eunday which {a not Lo enufllet with the provie
sloda of the (euercl lawe. 39 Toxas Jurisprudence 2859,

The Giaste can avthsrirze its zunid pal corporetions
10 Ak an 8¢l an ol fenss theresin under the gon.oa poner,
sv¥el tWioush 1t does mOt make the same act & Htate olfenns.
Strawss v. atate, (Crim. Appe) 173 6. u, 663, !
In view ¢ the forsgoing, 1% 15 t» opinion of this
depa rtuent under the faots stated, that the snawars W the
questlone subaiited ars as followss \
guostion Moe 1t Yes
Question Xos 2t Yes
uasstion hos 31 Yes
Wo wiah o express our appreciation fUr your sabmie

slon 07 & brioi of the suthorisies dealing with the Queeziions
subniisad.

Yery truly yours
ATTORMNEY GIMERAL OF TRZAS

ADPROVED AFR 17, 1942
M o ﬁ%/
FTRST ASSISTAN _ Preil

ATTORNEY GENERAL ¥ issis tant

IGO0

PPV ED
OFIN'ON 1
COMMITTEE )

B Y_M'i



